SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 21-280

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH J. A. BRENNAN, INC. FOR THE LORD HILL MASTER PLAN UPDATE

WHEREAS, Lord Hill Regional Park was acquired through a number of phases and provides hiking, biking and equestrian recreation over almost 1,500 acres; and

WHEREAS, Lord Hill Regional Park was last Master Planned in 1996 and the Snohomish County Parks Department is working to transition this Master Plan into an updated Site and Management Plan; and

WHEREAS, RFQ 13-19SB was released to obtain professional services needed to complete this update, including planning, engineering, survey, environmental and geotechnical services; and

WHEREAS, J.A. Brennan Inc was selected as best qualified to complete the identified work and a scope of services and budget have been negotiated for the value of \$265,212.00 (Two Hundred and Sixty-Five Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars);

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council hereby approves the Professional Services Agreement with J. A. Brennan Inc. for the Lord Hill Master Plan Update project and authorizes the County Executive to sign and execute said agreement and further that the County Executive be authorized to sign any related amendments to this agreement that may be needed including, but not limited to, contract duration extensions.

PASSED this 1st of September, 2021.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Counc⊮ Vice-Chair

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council